
24/9-7 B
LOCATION

59º 28' 42.701"N  001º 57' 44.422" E
UTM: ED50, Zone 31, CM 3ºE
441,211.94m E  6,593,950.00m N

59º 28' 29.058"N  001º 57' 59.024"E
441,435.12m E  6,593,524.42m N

WELL CLASSIFICATION

Exploration
RIG

Deepsea Delta
LOCATION PLAT

TOTAL DEPTH

2230m

2230m
TVD

-2091.3m TVDSS

-2091.3m TVDSS
BOTTOM HOLE FORMATION
Lowermost Eocene - Rogaland Group
Lista Formation

DRILLER

LOGGER
SPUD DATE

11:30, 29 March 2004

T.D. DATE

14:30, 01 April 2004

COMPLETION DATE

7B: 21:00, 4 April 2004

COMPLETION STATUS
P & A,  Oil and Gas Shows

WATER DEPTH

124.2m

COUNTRY

Norway

COMMENTS
The well was sidetracked from 24/9-7 at 1060m.  Following
wireline log evaluation, the well was plugged back to 940m
and original well 24/9-7 sidetracked as 24/9-7C.

DRILL FLOOR ELEVATION

29m

REGION

North Sea - West of Heimdal

CASING RECORD
30"/20" Conductor at 205m
13-3/8" casing at 947.5m, LOT 1.41sg
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TD

OPENHOLE & EVALUATION

RUN DATE
BIT

SIZE COMBINATION RUN
DEPTH

INTERVAL
DRILLERS

DEPTH REMARKS
Resistivities

Rm Rmf Rmc
MAX T °F

/TSCS (hrs)

HOLE RECORD
HOLE
SIZE DEPTH INTERVAL MUD TYPE

CORING RECORD
CORE
NO DEPTH INTERVAL CUT REC REC%

1A

1A

01/04

01/04

8½"

8½"

GR-HDIL-ZDL-CND-XMAC

GR/ARC/PWD

2227.5m - 953m

1060m - 2225m

2230m

2230m

GR-XMAC to 640m. 63ºC/11.5 n/a n/a n/a

36"
17½"
12¼"
8½"

145.4m - 205m
205m - 953m
953m - 956m
956m - 2230m

Sea water
Sea water
Versavert OBM
Versavert OBM

1 1922.5m - 1978m 55.5m 55.5m 100

GENERAL DRILLING DATA AND SHOWS LITHOLOGIC SYMBOLS

DRILL STEM TEST
THROUGH

PERFORATION / OPEN HOLE

CASING OR LINER WITH
SHOE SETTING DEPTH

LINER HANGER

Inc:
Azi:

DEVIATION DATA

  Wt.
  Vis
 Fil
 pH
Cl

Weight
Viscosity

Filtrate
pH

Chlorides

MUD DATA

TRACE OIL SHOW

POOR OIL SHOW

GOOD OIL SHOW

EXCELLENT OIL SHOW

POOR GAS SHOW

GOOD GAS SHOW

CORE INTERVALS
CORRECTED TO WIRELINE LOGS
WITH RECOVERY IN BLACK

X RCI PRETEST FAIL OR DRY

P RCI PRETEST GOOD

S RCI PRETEST SAMPLE

SIDEWALL CORE RECOVERED

SIDEWALL CORE NO RECOVERY

SANDSTONE

SILTSTONE

CLAYSTONE

SHALE

LIMESTONE

DOLOMITE

MARL

ANHYDRITE

GYPSUM

SALT

COAL

VOLCANIC

SAND STRINGER

DOLOMITE STRINGER

M MICACEOUS

CHERT

Fe FERRUGINOUS

KAOLINITE/FELDSPAR

CALCAREOUS

G GLAUCONITIC

P PYRITIC

ARGILLACEOUS

GYPSUM

TUFFACEOUS

MICROFOSSILS or FOSSILS

CARBONACEOUS

DOLOMITIC

  Wt.
  Vis
 Fil
 O/W
 ES

Oil Based Mud Water Based Mud
Weight

Viscosity
Filtrate

Oil/Water
Elec. Stab.

Inclination
Azimuth
TVD

LITHOLOGYROP/TOTAL GAS

ROP Avg
m/hr 100  0

Total Gas
% 0.1  10

VI
SU

A
L 
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R

O
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 F

-G
-E

NEUTRON/DENSITY

Thermal Neutron porosity
PU 45  -15

Standard resolution density
g/cc 1.95  2.95

SH
O

W
S 

T-
F-

G
-E

CORRELATION

Bit Size
Ins 6  16

Gamma Ray
API 0  150

Caliper
IN 6  16

LITHOLOGY DESCRIPTIONS

DEPTH (m)

 MD/TVDSS

SONIC

dT
µs/ft 140  40

RESISTIVITY

M2R10"
OHMM 0.2  20

M2R60"
OHMM 0.2  20

M2R90"
OHMM 0.2  20
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1050

1100

1150

1200

1250

1300

1350

1400

1450

1500

1550

1600

1650

1700

1750

1800

1850

1900

1950

2000

2050

2100

2150

2200

Claystone: dark grey to olive black, firm, subblocky to subplaty,  locally
slightly silty, micromicaceous,  disseminated micropyrite and nodular
Pyrite, rare carbonaceous material, rare Glauconite, non calcareous.

Siltstone: olive black to dusky yellowish brown, firm, blocky becoming
subblocky  to subplaty, argillaceous, slightly sandy,  rare to trace
micropyrite and Glauconite, rarely carbonaceous, moderately
calcareous.

Sandstone: quartzose, medium dark grey to olive grey, minor medium
grey, aggregates with clear Quartz, friable locally common as loose
sand, very fine becoming predominantly fine grained, subangular,
subspherical, well sorted, abundant argillaceous matrix, rare to trace
Glauconite, Pyrite and carbonaceous material, rare calcareous
cement, no visible porosity.  No shows.

Siltstone: olive black to dusky yellowish brown, firm, subblocky to
subplaty, argillaceous, slightly sandy, rare to trace micropyrite and
Glauconite, rare carbonaceous material, moderately to very
calcareous grading to Calcareous Claystone.

Sandstone: quartzose, medium grey, friable,  common as loose sand,
predominantly fine grained, subangular, subspherical, well sorted,
argillaceous matrix, rare micas and carbonaceous material, locally
well carbonate cemented grading to arenaceous Limestone, no visible
porosity.  No shows.

Sandstone: quartzose, light grey to yellowish grey, friable to locally
firm, aggregates with clear Quartz, very fine to fine grained,
subangular to subrounded, subspherical, well sorted, trace light grey
argillaceous / kaolinitic matrix, rare Glauconite, rare Pyrite, abundant
carbonate cement, no visible porosity. No shows.

Claystone: olive black, firm to moderately hard, brittle, deformed to
subblocky, slightly silty, trace carbonaceous material and Glauconite,
micropyritic, floating very fine to fine Quartz sand, non to locally
slightly calcareous.

Grid Sand: 1150.5m  MD

-1120.4m TVDSS

Limestone: mudstone, dark yellowish brown, moderately hard,
cryptocrystalline, moderately to very argillaceous grading to
Calcareous Claystone.

Limestone (nodules? and interbeds): mudstone, dark yellowish brown,
moderately hard, cryptocrystalline, moderately to very argillaceous
grading to Calcareous Claystone.

Claystone: olive black, firm to moderately hard, brittle, subblocky,
slightly silty, micropyritic and Glauconitic in part, locally carbonaceous,
floating very fine to fine Quartz sand grains in part, non calcareous.

Limestone (nodules? and interbeds): mudstone, dark yellowish brown,
moderately hard, cryptocrystalline, moderately to very argillaceous
grading to Argillaceous Limestone/Calcareous Claystone.

Claystone: olive black, firm to moderately hard, brittle, subblocky,
slightly silty, micropyritic and Glauconitic in part, locally carbonaceous,
floating very fine to fine Quartz sand grains in part, non calcareous.

Dolomitic Limestone: mudstone, moderate yellowish brown and dark
yellowish brown, moderately hard, cryptocrystalline, rare very fine
Quartz, locally silty, moderately to very argillaceous grading to
Claystone.

Sandstone: quartzose, yellowish grey to very light grey, friable to
loose, clear to translucent Quartz, very fine to fine grained, subangular
to subrounded, subspherical, well sorted, local light grey argillaceous
matrix, trace Glauconite, rare Pyrite, locally carbonate cemented, no
visible porosity.  No shows.

Trace Sand: Quartz, clear to transluscent, very fine to fine grained,
subrounded, spherical, well sorted.

Top Uppermost Injectite: 1876.5m MD

-1769.7m TVDSS

Sandstone: quartzose, medium dark grey to olive grey, friable, also
common as loose quartz Sand, clear to transluscent, very fine to
coarse predominantly fine to medium grained, subrounded,
subspherical, abundant argillaceous matrix, locally slightly glauconitic,
rare calcareous cement, nil to poor visible porosity.  No shows.

Claystone: greenish black to olive black, dark grey, moderately hard,
friable, deformed to subblocky, slightly to very silty locally grading to
Siltstone, trace Glauconite / carbonaceous material, very fine Quartz
sand in part, micropyritic, micromicaceous, non to very slightly
calcareous.

Limestone (nodules?): mudstone, light olive grey, pale to dark
yellowish brown, firm to hard, cryptocrystalline, silty in part,
argillaceous, slightly dolomitic, nil visible porosity.  No shows.

Claystone: greenish black, olive to medium dark grey, moderately
hard, brittle, subblocky to platy, very slightly silty, micromicaceous,
locally micropyritic, slickensided in part, non calcareous.

Sandstone: quartzose, yellowish grey, friable to loose, clear to
translucent Quartz with trace smoky and rare rose Quartz, trace lithic
fragments and mafic minerals, medium to fine grained, subangular to
angular, subspherical, moderately sorted, non calcareous, excellent
visible porosity.  Shows: good petroleum odour, very dull yellow direct
and trace bright yellow pinpoint fluoresence, very  slow blooming blue
white to yellow cut, no visible cut colour, trace weak yellow residue, no
visible residue.

Claystone: medium dark grey to dark greenish grey, moderately hard,
brittle, subblocky to platy, micromicaceous, common slickensides, non
calcareous.

Claystone: dark grey, greenish black, minor olive black, firm to
moderately hard, non to slightly silty, rarely micromicaceous,
micropyritic, glauconitic, carbonaceous material.

Claystone: olive black, firm to moderately hard, subblocky to subplaty,
locally slightly silty, rarely micromicaceous, disseminated Pyrite,
carbonaceous material and Glauconite, non calcareous.

Base Grid Sand: 1293.0m MD

-1257.3m TVDSS

Tuffaceous Claystone: medium dark grey, locally black and white
speckled, firm, subblocky, locally silty to very finely sandy, moderately
to  very calcareous grading to argillaceous Limestone in part.

Limestone: mudstone, olive grey, firm, cryptocrystalline, slightly
argillaceous, nil visible porosity.  No shows.

Sandstone: quartzose, medium dark grey to olive grey, dark grey, firm
locally abundant loose quartz sand grains, clear to translucent Quartz,
very fine to coarse predominantly fine grained, subangular,
subspherical, moderately sorted, abundant argillaceous matrix locally
grading to sandy Claystone,  trace carbonaceous material, rare Pyrite,
locally calcareous cement, nil to poor visible porosity.  No shows.

Claystone: olive black, firm to moderately hard, blocky to subblocky,
micromicaceous in part, rarely carbonaceous, non calcareous.

Sele: 2170.0m MD

-2033.7m TVDSS

Kicked off from well 24/9-7 as 24/9-7B
at 1060m MD.

Lista: 2213.0m MD

-2074.7m TVDSS

Balder Tuff: 2113.0m MD

-1980.4m TVDSS

Base Lowermost Injectite: 1954.0m MD

-1837.8m TVDSS

Balder Claystone: 2053.0m MD

-1925.7m TVDSS

Belton Member Equivalent: 1327.1m MD

-1288.8m TVDSS

Base Belton Mmb. Eqv.: 1341.6m MD

-1302.0m TVDSS

Core #1
Cut: 1922.5 - 1978.2
Rec: 1922.5 - 1978.2

( 100% )

0.89
278.83

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1033.12

1.16
196.24

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1061.76

6.77
155.63

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1090.99

9.37
156.78

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1119.31

11.4
154.97

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1147.53

13.0
155.87

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1177.16

14.3
155.75

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1203.42

16.5
157.07

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1231.52

19.2
157.95

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1260.23

20.9
157.74

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1286.29

23.3
156.90

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1313.73

25.8
157.15

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1338.86

27.2
154.21

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1364.55

29.3
151.54

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1390.89

29.6
149.15

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1415.00

29.4
147.65

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1440.35

29.2
146.78

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1465.91

29.2
147.44

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1490.56

28.8
148.37

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1516.59

29.2
148.44

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1540.66

29.3
149.37

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1566.43

29.8
149.16

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1590.98

29.6
149.06

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1617.17

29.1
149.01

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1641.46

28.7
148.52

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1667.39

28.5
148.66

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1692.74

29.1
148.13

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1717.88

29.6
148.31

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1742.91

29.4
149.81

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1766.70

29.4
151.31

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1794.29

28.7
149.16

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1819.08

28.4
149.67

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1835.10

28.4
148.91

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1863.06

28.2
149.81

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1885.67

27.3
149.76

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1913.07

26.0
147.65

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1939.49

25.3
148.83

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1965.72

23.7
148.86

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 1992.81

22.2
150.04

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 2019.60

20.0
152.79

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 2046.26

18.0
155.71

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 2072.31

16.2
158.68

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 2100.03

  Wt
  Vis
  PV/YP
  HTHP
  O/W

1.32
76
29/19
2.2
74:26

  ES 880

  Wt
  Vis
  PV/YP
  HTHP
  O/W

1.30
75
23/17
1.8
74:26

  ES 980

  Wt
  Vis
  PV/YP
  HTHP
  O/W

1.30
77
25/20
1.6
76:24

  ES 970
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Claystone: olive black, firm to moderately hard, blocky to subblocky,
micromicaceous in part, carbonaceous material, local trace Pyrite,
non calcareous.

15.4
159.42

Inc:
Azi:

TVD: 2109.49

Drillers TD:
2230m  MD / -2091.3m TVDSS

Logger's TD:
2230m MD / -2091.3m TVDSS

TD reached at 08:40 hrs on 1st April 04

LITHOLOGY

Total Gas
% 0.1  10

ROP Avg
m/hr 100  0

ROP/TOTAL GAS

VI
SU

A
L 
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R

O
SI

TY
 F

-G
-E

Standard resolution density
g/cc 1.95  2.95

Thermal Neutron porosity
PU 45  -15

NEUTRON/DENSITY

SH
O

W
S 

T-
F-

G
-E

Caliper
IN 6  16

Gamma Ray
API 0  150

Bit Size
Ins 6  16

CORRELATION LITHOLOGY DESCRIPTIONS

DEPTH (m)

 MD/TVDSS dT
µs/ft 140  40

SONIC

M2R90"
OHMM 0.2  20

M2R60"
OHMM 0.2  20

M2R10"
OHMM 0.2  20

RESISTIVITYPE
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AGE / GROUP 
FORMATION 

INJECTION 
COMPLEX 

“Hamsun Sands” 

DEPTH  
(m MD) 

DEPTH  
(m TVDSS) 

AVT (m) 
TST (m) 

UTM 
(m E) 

UTM 
(m N) 

Lower to Middle Eocene 
Hordaland Group  

Kick-off point for 24/9-7B  1060.0 -1030.8  441205.00 6593937.32 

Grid Sands  1150.5 -1120.4 136.9 441209.52 6593926.69 

Base Grid Sands  1293.0 -1257.3  441224.86 6593890.90 

Belton Mbr. Equivalent  1327.1 -1288.8 13.2 441229.91 6593878.87 

Base Belton Mbr. Equivalent  1341.6 -1302.0  441232.27 6593873.30 

 *    Top Uppermost  
Injectite (UMI) 1876.5 -1769.7 – 441364.10 6593650.27 

 *  Base Lowermost 
Injectite (LMI) 1954.0 -1837.7  441382.90 6593618.21 

Rogaland Group  

Balder Claystone  2053.0 -1925.7 54.7 441406.12 6593579.36 

Balder Tuff  2113.0 -1980.4 53.2 441418.87 6593558.26 

Sele  2170.0 -2033.7 41.0 441428.45 6593540.42 

Upper Paleocene  2204.0 -2066.0 25.1+ 441432.63 6593530.96 

Lista  2213.0 -2074.7 16.4+ 441433.61 6593528.57 
T.D. (Driller) 

(Logger)  2230.0 
2230.0 

-2091.1 
-2091.1 – 441435.12 6593524.42 

 - SLM confirmation of drillers depth made before wireline logging. 
- TVDSS values calculated using the Radius of Curvature method. 

 




